Acquisitions amounted to 91 million boe reflecting the
contribution of the acquired Burren assets in Congo,
Turkmenistan and India. Sales of reserves in place (59
million boe) related to the divestment of a 1.71% stake
in the Kashagan project following the finalization of the
agreements implementing the new contractual and
governance framework of the project effective January
1, 2008.

17

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 41

Contents

ENI ANNUAL REPORT / OPERATING REVIEW

In 2008 Eni achieved an all sources reserve replacement
ratio2 of 135% (136% under SEC reporting standards,
based on reserve additions from Eni�s consolidated
subsidiaries). The average reserve life index is 10 years
(10 years at December 31, 2007).

Excluding the price effect, the replacement ratio would
be 83%.
Eni�s estimated proved reserves would be 6,908 mmboe
including the proved reserves of thee Russian gas
companies on the basis of Eni�s current interest 60%. The
average reserve life index is 10.5 years.

Estimated net proved reserves pro-forma
Consolidated subsidiaries

Italy
North
Africa

West
Africa North Sea

Caspian
Area (b)

Rest of
world

Total
consolidated
subsidiaries

Equity-
accounted

entities Total

2006
Liquids (mmbbl) 215 982 786 386 893 195 3,457 24 3,481
Natural Gas (bcf) 3,391 5,946 1,927 1,697 1,874 2,062 16,897 68 16,965
Hydrocarbons (mmboe) 805 2,018 1,122 682 1,219 554 6,400 36 6,436

2007 (a)

Liquids (mmbbl) 215 878 725 345 753 211 3,127 92 3,219
Natural Gas (bcf) 3,057 5,751 2,122 1,558 1,770 2,291 16,549 1,541 18,090
Hydrocarbons (mmboe) 747 1,879 1,095 617 1,061 611 6,010 360 6,370

2008 (a)

Liquids (mmbbl) 186 823 783 276 939 236 3,243 92 3,335
Natural Gas (bcf) 2,844 6,311 2,084 1,336 2,437 2,202 17,214 1,534 18,748
Hydrocarbons (mmboe) 681 1,922 1,146 510 1,363 620 6,242 358 6,600

The conversion rate of natural gas from cubic feet to boe is 1,000 cubic feet = 0.1742 barrels of oil.
(a) Includes a 30% stake of the reserves of the three equity-accounted Russian companies purchased in 2007 as part of a bid procedure for assets of bankrupt

Yukos and participated by Eni with a 60% interest, considering that Gazprom exercise a call option to acquire a 51% interest in these companies so as to
dilute Eni�s interest to 30%. Reserves of the 20% participated OAO Gazprom Neft were also excluded considering the call option attributed to Gazprom.

(b) Eni�s proved reserves of the Kashagan field were determined based on Eni working interest of 16.81% as of December 31, 2008 and 18.52% in previous years.